Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 OUR PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table shows the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders before our IPO and after our IPO:

Name

Place of
incorporation
/ Nationality

Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (1) % No. of Shares (2) % No. of Shares (2) %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

BNDM  Malaysia 146,400,000 40.67 - - 146,400,000 34.05 - -

Dato Richard Wee Malaysian 2,100,000 0.58 (3) 146,400,000 40.67 2,100,000 0.49 (3) 146,000,000 34.05

Lim Ah Ted Malaysian 94,500,000 26.25 - - 94,500,000 21.98 - -

Ting Ing Thai Malaysian 19,800,000 5.50 - - 19,800,000 4.60 - -

Promoters

Ting Ing Soon Malaysian 9,000,000 2.50 - - 9,000,000 2.09 - -

Lim Hang Min Malaysian 2,400,000 0.67 - - (6) 2,600,000 0.60 - -

Brandon Wee Wei Xuan  Malaysian 600,000 0.16 - - (6) 800,000 0.19 - -

Terence Lim Tze Yung Malaysian - - - - (6) 200,000 0.05 - -

Substantial shareholders

RSB Malaysia - - (4) 146,400,000 40.67 - - (4) 146,400,000 34.05

Datin Dona Amat Drury Malaysian - - (5) 146,400,000 40.67 - - (5) 146,400,000 34.05

Tan Chiew Ting Malaysian 27,000,000 7.50 - - 27,000,000 6.28 - -

37

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of her substantial shareholdings in BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

[…]

Berhad, a company listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities.

She has no familial relationships with the Promoters, substantial shareholders, Directors
and key senior management of our Group.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

49

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.2.3 Shareholdings of our Directors

The following table sets out the shareholdings of our Directors before our IPO and after our IPO:

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Bonus Issue of Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in BNDM pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(4) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible Directors.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

Name

Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares  (1) %  No. of Shares  (1) %  No. of Shares  (2) %  No. of Shares  (2) %

Dato Richard Wee  2,100,000 0.58 (3) 146,400,000 40.67 2,100,000 0.49 (3) 146,400,000 34.05

Ting Ing Thai 19,800,000 5.50 - - 19,800,000 4.60 - -

Chin Mui Khiong 300,000 0.08 - - (4) 600,000 0.13 - -

Lim Kuan Yew - - - - (4) 300,000 0.07 - -

Junijah Binti Ismail - - - - (4) 300,000 0.07 - -

50

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.2.4 Principal directorships and business activities of our Directors outside our Group

Save as disclosed below, none of our Directors are involved in any other principal business activities outside our Group as at the LPD. The following
table sets out the principal directorships of our Directors outside our Group and the principal business activities performed by our Directors outside our
Group as at the LPD (“Present Involvement”) and those other principal directorships of our Directors outside our Group that were held within the past

[…]

coordinated with the sales teams in Kuching and areas outside of Kuching, Sarawak. He
then joined Jasra Harrison Sdn Bhd, a company which distributes Ambient F&B Products
in Brunei Darussalam in July 2013 as its Operations Manager where he was responsible
for managing agencies like Nestle Ice Cream, Evian, and F&N condensed milk until
March 2019. In April 2019, he became the General Manager at BFL where he is
responsible for handling business reports, coordinating operations, and managing
employee recruitment.

He has no familial relationships with our Promoters, substantial shareholders, Directors
and key senior management of our Group.

5.4.3 Shareholdings of our key senior management

The direct and indirect shareholdings of our key senior management who are also our Promoters,
namely Lim Hang Min, Brandon Wee Wei Xuan and Terence Lim Tze Yung before our IPO and
after our IPO are set out in Section 5.1.1 of this Prospectus.

The following table sets out the direct shareholdings of our other key senior management,
assuming full subscription of Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible employees.

Name

Before our IPO After our IPO (2)

No. of Shares  (1) %  No. of Shares (3) %

Tay Pick Chong  600,000 0.17 800,000 0.19

Ho Mui Siok  300,000 0.08 500,000 0.12

Justin Ho Tze Shiuan 240,000 0.07 440,000 0.10

Lim Kok Cheng - - 200,000 0.05

71

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 360,000,000 Shares after the completion of the Bonus Issue of

Shares and before our IPO.

(2) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible employees.

(3) Based on the enlarged total number of 430,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

72

Registration No.: 201601023207 (1194146-D)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)